REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option
ADM8839ACP  –40°C to +85°C CP-20
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
ADM8839 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
20-Lead LFCSP Package:
�JA = 31°C/W
REV. A–4–
ADM8839
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 VCC Positive Supply Voltage Input. Connect this pin to the 3 V supply with a 2.2 µF decoupling capacitor.
2 VOUT Voltage Doubler Output. This was derived by doubling the 3 V supply. A 2.2 µF capacitor to
ground is required on this pin.
3 LDO_IN Voltage Regulator Input. The user may bypass this circuit by using the LDO_ON/OFF pin.
4 +5VOUT 5 V Output. This was derived by doubling and regulating the 3 V supply. A 2.2 µF capacitor
to ground is required on this pin to stabilize the regulator.
5 +5VIN 5 V Input. This is the input to the voltage tripler and inverter charge pump circuits.
6 LDO_ON/OFF Control Logic Input. 3 V CMOS logic. A logic high selects the internal LDO for regulation of
the 5 V voltage doubler output. A logic low isolates the internal LDO from the rest of the charge
pump circuits. This allows the use of an external LDO to regulate the 5 V voltage doubler
output. The output of this LDO is then fed back into the voltage tripler and inverter circuits of
the ADM8839.
7 SHDN Digital Input. 3 V CMOS logic. Active low shutdown control. This shuts down the timing
generator and enables the discharge circuit to dissipate the charge on the voltage outputs, thus
driving them to 0 V.
8 VCC Connect this pin to VCC.
9 GND Connect this pin to GND.
10 +15VOUT 15 V Output. This was derived by tripling the 5 V regulated output. A 0.22 µF capacitor
is required on this pin.
11, 12 C3–, C3+ External capacitor C3 is connected between these pins. A 0.22 µF capacitor is recommended.
13, 14 C2–, C2+ External capacitor C2 is connected between these pins. A 0.22 µF capacitor is recommended.
15, 16 C4–, C4+ External capacitor C4 is connected between these pins. A 0.22 µF capacitor is recommended.
17 –15VOUT –15 V Output. This was derived by tripling and inverting the 5 V regulated output. A 0.22 µF
capacitor is required on this pin.
18 GND Device Ground.
19, 20 C1–, C1+ External capacitor C1 is connected between these pins. A 2.2 µF capacitor is recommended.
PIN CONFIGURATION
VCC 1
VOUT 2
LDO_IN 3
11 C3�
L
D